shares and renouncing the tax benefit. Expenses on the interim statements of comprehensive
loss increases by $118,021 from this transition and has been reflected on the statement for the
nine month period ended September 30, 2011.

The conversion to IFRS had an impact on the December 31, 2010 year-end Balance Sheet and
the September 30, 2011 interim Balance Sheet. The December 31, 2010 statements have been
amended to include this change which resulted from the issuance of flow-through shares during
the period ended December 31, 2010. The Company has changed the accounting policy
regarding the issuance of flow-through shares, which resulted in the adjustment. Reconciliations
of the balance sheets are provided below.

ROCKLAND MINERALS CORP.   Amended and Restated
Notes to the financial statements (Unaudited)
September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

20

15. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

Impact on statements of financial position:

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Balance Sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Canadian
   GAAP

   $

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
   $

 IFRS
$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 19,699 – 19,699
Amounts receivable 1,946 – 1,946

 21,645 – 21,645

Mineral property costs  260,597 – 260,597
Deferred financing costs 16,250 – 16,250

 298,492 – 298,492

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 37,812 – 37,812
Due to related parties  9,579 – 9,579

 47,391 – 47,391

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  374,250 – 374,250
Contributed surplus  67,175 – 67,175
Deficit (190,324) – (190,324)

 251,101 – 251,101

 298,492 – 298,492

There was no impact on the January 1, 2010 balance sheet as a result of the conversion to IFRS.

ROCKLAND MINERALS CORP.   Amended and Restated
Notes to the financial statements (Unaudited)
September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

21

15. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

The September 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP Balance Sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Canadian
   GAAP

   $

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
   $

 IFRS
$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 701,057 – 701,057
Amounts receivable 52,982 – 52,982

 754,039 – 754,039

Mineral property costs  269,509 – 269,509
Deferred financing costs 16,000 – 16,000

 1,039,548 – 1,039,548

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 22,073 71,429 93,502
Due to related parties  14,925 – 14,925

 36,998 71,429 108,427

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  1,696,831 (71,429) 1,625,402
Contributed surplus  259,780 – 259,780
Deficit (954,061) – (954,061)

 1,002,550 (71,429) 931,121

 1,039,548 – 1,039,548

The effect of the conversion to IFRS on the September 30, 2010 balance sheet results in an increase to
liabilities by $71,429 and a reduction in share capital of the $71,429 and therefore, a reduction to
shareholder’s equity of the same amount. The adjustment is a result of the change to the way the issued
flow-through shares have been accounted for in which the sale of the tax deduction is accounted for
under other liabilities.

ROCKLAND MINERALS CORP.   Amended and Restated
Notes to the financial statements (Unaudited)
September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

22

15. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Balance Sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Canadian
   GAAP

   $

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
   $

 IFRS
$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 390,198 – 390,198
Amounts receivable 105,829 – 105,829
Prepaid Expenses 21,250 21,250

 517,277 – 517,277

Mineral property costs  407,686 – 407,686
Deferred financing costs – – –

 924,963 – 924,963

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 59,540 101,429 160,969
Due to related parties  9,753 – 9,753

 69,293 101.429 170,722

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  1,976,432 (101,429) 1,875,003
Contributed surplus  313,836 – 313,836
Deficit (1,434,598) – (1,434,598)

 855,670 (101,429) 754,241

 924,963 – 924,963

The effect of the conversion to IFRS on the December 31, 2010 balance sheet results in an increase to
liabilities by $101,429 and a reduction in share capital of the $101,429 and therefore, a reduction to
shareholder’s equity of the same amount. The adjustment is a result of the change to the way the issued
flow-through shares have been accounted for in which the sale of the tax deduction is accounted for
under other liabilities.

ROCKLAND MINERALS CORP.   Amended and Restated
Notes to the financial statements (Unaudited)
September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

23

15. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

The September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Balance Sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Canadian
   GAAP

   $

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
   $

 IFRS
$

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 220,704 – 220,704
Amounts receivable 63,485 – 63,485
Prepaid Expenses 7,093 7,093

 291,282 – 291,282

Mineral property costs  495,686 – 495,686
Deferred financing costs – – –

 786,968 – 786,968

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,203 – 15,203
Deferred tax liability  – 327,739 327,739
Due to related parties  – – –

 15,203 327,739 342,942

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  3,082,299 (209,718) 2,872,581
Contributed surplus  378,442 – 378,442
Deficit (2,688,976) (118,021) (2,806,997)

 771,765 (327,739) 444,026

 786,968 – 786,968

The effect of the conversion to IFRS on the September 30, 2011 balance sheet results in an increase to
liabilities by $327,739, which consists of $219,450 as a deferred tax liability and $108,289 as other liability
resulting from the issuance of flow-through shares. There is a reduction in share capital of the $209,718
and a reduction to shareholder’s equity of $118,021, which is a deferred tax expense. All of the
adjustments are a result of the change to the way the issued flow-through shares have been accounted
for in which the sale of the tax deduction is accounted for under other liabilities and expensed under